

No. 21-15604

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB; STICHTING PENSIOENFONDS PGB,
Lead Plaintiffs,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

IRON WORKERS LOCAL 580 JOINT FUNDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NVIDIA CORPORATION; JENSEN HUANG; COLETTE KRESS; JEFF FISHER,

Defendants-Appellees.

and

OAKLAND COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM; OAKLAND COUNTY
VOLUNTARY EMPLOYEES' BENEFIT ASSOCIATION TRUST; OAKLAND COUNTY
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM TRUST,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:18-cv-07669-HSG, Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Daniel A. Rubens
Jodie C. Liu
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

James N. Kramer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5923

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Washington Legal Foundation
and the National Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Majority Opinion Paves The Way For Securities-Fraud Plaintiffs To Use Experts To Bypass The PSLRA’s Stringent Pleading Requirements.....	5
A. The PSLRA Imposes Stringent Requirements On The Use Of Experts To Plead Fraud.	6
B. The Majority’s New Standard For Using Experts To Plead Securities Fraud Departs From The PSLRA And Precedent.	9
II. The Majority Opinion Marks A Significant Change In Circuit Law That The En Banc Court Should Correct.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re BofI Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 977 F. 3d 781 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>City of Royal Oak Ret. Sys. v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-04003-LHK, 2013 WL 2156358 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2013).....	18
<i>In re Daou Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 14
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278, 286 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Glazer Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Forescout Techs., Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 18
<i>Hershewe v. JOYY Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-10611-SB-AFM, 2022 WL 1123208 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2022)	18
<i>Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Medhekar v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9, 19
<i>Metzler Inv. GmbH v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>In re Nektar Therapeutics Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 8
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	8

<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Loc. 144 v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 18
<i>In re OmniVision Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	15, 17
<i>Sgarlata v. PayPal Holdings, Inc.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 846 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	14, 17
<i>In re Silicon Storage Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-05-0295, 2007 WL 760535 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2007)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Textainer P’ship Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-05-0969 MMC, 2006 WL 1328851 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2006).....	15
<i>In re Vantive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Yuan v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-01725-EJD, 2021 WL 4503105 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2021)	18
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B)	3, 6
Other Authorities	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	3, 19
